
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

21 September 2022 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 29 September 2022 at 5.30 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Services Officer on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
D Hannent (Chairman) 

S S Chandler (Vice-Chairman) 
S H Beer 
D A Hawkes 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
P Walker 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 
2022. 
 

5    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 8 - 23) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
 

6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 2021/22   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance and Investment (to follow). 
 

7    TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 24 - 39) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance and Investment. 
 

8    2021/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 40 - 56) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Governance and HR. 
 

9    REVIEW OF DELEGATED POWERS GIVEN TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT FOR DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

 To consider the report of the Solicitor to the Council (to follow). 
 

10    CHANGES TO THE CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Paid Service (to follow). 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 
Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website. These meetings are only available for viewing live and the Council 
does not retain copies of the broadcast.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 



 3 

(b) Cabinet; (c) General Purposes Committee; (d) Governance Committee; (e) 
Planning Committee; and (f) Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

 Members of the Council ma
[...]
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

S J Jones 
P D Jull 
P Walker 
 

Also Present: Key Audit Partner (Grant Thornton – External Auditors) 
 

Officers: Solicitor to the Council 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S S Chandler and D A 
Hawkes. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that no notice had been received for the 
appointment of substitute members. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022  were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

5 VARIATION TO ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman announced that the order of business would be varied from that set 
out in the agenda. The Members of the Committee agreed with the new order of 
business. 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Key Audit Partner for Grant Thornton (External Auditors) presented the Audit 
Plan for the year ending 31 March 2021 to the Committee.  
 
With regard to the outstanding management responses to general audit and IT 
questions, the Head of Finance and Investment advised these responses were due 
to be provided to Grant Thornton imminently. 
 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



In addition, Members were advised that the 2019/20 Financial Statements had not 
yet been signed as there was a technical issue that prevented all audits being 
signed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the External Audit Plan 202/21 be noted. 
 
  
 

7 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE BROADCASTING AND RECORDING OF 
MEETINGS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report on the Arrangements for the 
Broadcasting and Recording of Meetings to the Committee which sought 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution to enable the continued broadcasting of 
meetings and the use of the electronic voting system. In addition, the Governance 
Committee was required to consider the recording of meetings and to make 
recommendations to the Council for its consideration. 
 
Considering the recording of meetings, Councillor S H Beer proposed that that the 
trial period for the broadcasting and electronic voting during meetings be extended 
for a further three months to allow the processes to embed and for members and 
officers using the new systems to gain confidence before the recordings be 
available to the public. 
 
This motion was seconded by Councillor S J Jones who in addition expressed 
concern that the recording of meetings being available to the public to view following 
the end of the live broadcast may also stifle the debate in a meeting with some 
people being conscious they were being broadcast and recorded. 
 
Councillor P D Jull recommended the retention period of the recordings be a week 
following the next scheduled meeting of the committee. The Monitoring Officer 
advised that the Minutes of the meeting were the official record of a meeting and 
that having the recording available beyond the approval of the Minutes would not be 
advisable. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion proposed by Councillor Beer and duly 
seconded by Councillor Jones was LOST. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor D H Hannent moved to accept the voting system and 
remote broadcasting be incorporated into the constitution and for the recording of 
meetings be trialled for a period of three months and for this to be reviewed again at 
the end of the trial period. Councillor Beer expressed concern that if the public were 
to have access for three months it would be difficult to then potentially remove this. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED:       (a)    That it be recommended to the Council that the Constitutional 

amendments to enable the continued broadcasting of 
meetings and the use of the electronic voting system set out 
in Appendix 1 of the Arrangements for the Broadcasting and 
Recording of Meetings report be approved and incorporated 
into the Council’s Constitution (Issue 24). 

 

6



                            (b)    That it be recommended that the broadcast of meetings and 
the electronic voting system on the grounds as set out in the 
report be approved. 

 
                            (c)    That the recording and retention of broadcasts for a period of 

30 days be trialled for a 3-month period and reviewed at the 
end of this trial. 

 
8 COMPLAINTS SELF-ASSESSMENT  

 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager introduced the Complaints Self-
Assessment report to the Committee. The self-assessment had been undertaken in 
respect of the Council’s complaints process specifically in relation to housing 
complaints using the Housing Ombudsmen toolkit. The self-assessment would be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Complaints Self-Assessment report be noted and the self-

assessment be published on the Council’s website. 
 

9 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update report to the Committee. There were no further updates to the report and no 
significant areas to draw Members’ attention to.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report be noted. 
 

10 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the Annual Internal Audit report to the 
Committee which provided a summary of the work undertaken by East Kent Audit 
Partnership during 2020/21 and supported the audit opinion. Members’ attention 
was drawn to the Overall Opinion within the Annual Internal Audit report and 
specifically 5.3 - Risk Management.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Members noted the Opinion of the Head of Audit 

Partnership.  
 

(b) That Members noted the Annual Report detailing the work of 
the EKAP and its performance to underpin the 2021-22 
opinion.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.36 pm. 

7



 
 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29 September 2022 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th June 2022. 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting. 

2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 

recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
[...]
of Audit Partnership  

9



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2022. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of Recs. 

2.1 Sheltered Housing  Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
1 

2.2 Complaints Monitoring  Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.3 EKS – Performance Indicators Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
0 
0 

2.4 Budgetary Control  Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
1 
0 

2.5 
EKS - Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 2021/22 
Quarters 3 & 4 

Not Applicable 

 

2.1      2.1     Sheltered Housing - Substantial Assurance  

2.1.1 Audit Scope 
  

The audit will review the Council’s Sheltered Housing arrangements, controls and 
documentation surrounding the Scheme Managers’ responsibilities to assist residents 
living in Sheltered Schemes promoting independence rather than creating 
dependency. 

 
  2.1.2 Summary of findings 
  

The Council currently has six sheltered schemes across the district which are managed 
on a day-to-day basis by five Independent Living Managers (ILMs).  

10



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

 The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial Assurance opinion in this area are 
as follows:  

 

 Checklists are in place and completed each week by ILM’s detailing the outcome of 
checks completed at each sheltered scheme.  

 All ILM’s are competent at completing the checks at sheltered schemes and 
provided with the equipment necessary to complete those checks. 

 Suitable records are in place to detail which services residents have opted into or 
out of. 

 Tenants are provided with suitably detailed and appropriately worded information 
on their responsibilities on safety checks in
[...]
REASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 
2022/23 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29 September 2022 

Report of: Helen Lamb – Head of Finance and Investment 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Christopher Vinson – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance, Digital and Climate Change 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council's treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2022. 

Recommendation: That the report is received. 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 The Council's investment return for the period to 30 June was £1,709k, which is £69k 
more than the original budget estimate of £1,640k, giving a forecast annualised return 
of 2.89%. The long-term investments have been focusing on generating income rather 
than capital growth. The increase in the Bank of England base rate has seen an 
improved return on cash flow funds held in the money market accounts.  

1.2 The Council remained within its Treasury Management guidelines and complied with 
the Prudential Code guidelines during the period.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the revised 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2011; it recommends that 
members should be updated on treasury management activities at least twice a year, 
but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council is implementing best 
practice in accordance with the Code. 

2.2 Council adopted the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) on 2rd March 2022 
as part of the 2022/23 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

2.3 To comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, a brief summary is provided below, 
and Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council's Treasury Management 
Advisors, Arlingclose.  

2.4 Members are asked to note that in order to minimise the resource requirements in 
producing this report, Arlingclose's report has been taken verbati
[...]
ategic Bond Fund 13/12/18 2,000,000 1,930,089 2.24% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Kames Diversified Monthly Income Fund 28/02/19 8,000,000 7,222,068 5.95% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Kames Diversified Monthly Income Fund 16/12/19 2,000,000 1,714,111 5.95% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +

50,000,000 47,805,912

50,000,000 47,805,912 Total Portfolio

Cashflow:

Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/08/22) Rate

Global Treasury Fund (Goldman Sachs Money Market Fund) 5,567,106 1.63%
Aberdeen (Money Market Fund) 1,000 1.66%
Natwest SIBA 490,336 0.10%
Santander 503 0.40%
Bank of Scotland (BOS) 4,985 0.65%
Barclays 1,346 0.00%

Total Cash flow 6,065,275

39



Dover District Council 

Subject: 2021/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 September 2022 

Governance Committee – 29 September 2022 

Report of: Louise May, Head of Governance and HR 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Chris Vinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance, Digital and Climate Change  

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To approve the Annual Governance Assurance Statement 
2021/22  

Recommendation: (1) Cabinet approve the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement and request that the Leader and the Head of 
Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council. 

(2) Governance Committee are asked to accept the Annual 
Governance Assurance Statement alongside the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Annually, the Council is required to conduct a review of the effectiveness of our system 
of internal control and also report on the extent to which we comply with our own Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. This must be conducted in accordance with the 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition and is 
reported as the Annual Governance Assurance Statement. Cabinet are asked to 
accept the Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2021/22, as recommended 
by the Corporate Management Team and request that the Leader and the Head of 
Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council.  

1.2 The Governance Committee is asked to accept the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement alongside the 2021/22 Accounts.  

1.3 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 were introduced by the 
Government to support the timely completion of local government audits and the 
ongoing stability of the local audit market. The proposals include extending the 
published/audited deadline to 30 November 2022 for the 2021/22 statement of 
accounts, then reverting to 30 September for five years until 2027/28.  The Annual 
Governance Assurance Statement 2021/22 has been produced to align with these 
revised timescales. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require that the Council conducts at least 
annually, a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and also report 
on the extent to which we comply with our own Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
The Council’s Annual Governance Assurance Statement is prepared to meet these 

40

Agenda Item No 8



requirements and will be provided alongside the published Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2.2 The statement is to be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, 
having paid due regard to any matters raised by the Head of Governance and HR and 
the Monitoring Officer. In particular, they should have particular regard to the opinion 
of the Head of Governance and HR and the Monitoring Officer on the level of 
assurance that the governance arrangements can provide and that the arrangements 
continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance 
framework. 

2.3 The Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2021/22 is attached and has been 
agreed by the Corporate Management Team in August 2022. The statement has been 
prepared taking into account the following information: 

 A det
[...]
 was delivered and adopted at the Council Meeting 

in March 2022. 
 
8. OPINION OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

 

 I can confirm that the governance arrangements provide and continue to be regarded 

as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework and will ensure that 

that the implementation is monitored as part of the next annual review. 

 
 

 

Signature::  Date:  

 Louise May 

Head of Governance and HR 

  

 

9. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 We have reviewed the effectiveness of the Council's governance framework and noted 

the opinion and commitment of the Head of Governance. We sign this Annual 

Governance Assurance Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 

   

Signature::  Date:  

 Councillor Trevor Bartlett 

Leader of the Council 

  

 

 

Signature::  Date:  

 Nadeem Aziz 

Chief Executive 

  

 

56


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	7 Treasury Management Quarter One Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Q1 2022-23 Treasury Report
	Appendix 2 TM Q1 to 30.06.22
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 3 TM Q1 to 30.06.22
	Appendix 3

	Appendix 4 TM Q1 to 30.06.22
	Appendix 4


	8 2021/22 Annual Governance Assurance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S S Chandler 

S J Jones 
P D Jull 
 

  
Officers: Chief Executive 

Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Planning and Development 
Planning and Development Manager 
Planning Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

11 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S H Beer, D A Hawkes and P 
Walker.  
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were approved as a correct record 
for signing by the Chairman. 
 

15 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report 
to the Committee which provided a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) and details of the performance of the EKAP to 30 
June 2022. 
  
There were five areas reviewed during the period of which three were given 
substantial assurance (Sheltered Housing, Complaints Monitoring and EKS – 
Performance Indicators), one reasonable assurance (Budgetary Control) and an 
assurance level that was not applicable for EKS – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing 
2021/22 Quarters 3 and 4. 
  



It was reported to the Committee that, to date, 41% of the agreed 2022-23 Audit 
Plan was complete against the target of 42%. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report be noted. 
  
  
  
 

16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Treasury Management Year 
End 2021/22 report to the Committee which provided details of the Council’s 
treasury management for the year ended 31 March 2022. The Council had achieved 
a return of 3.04%, which was slightly less than the original budget estimate due to 
the effect Covid had on the economic environment. The Council had remained 
within its Treasury Management guidelines and complied with the Prudential Code 
guidelines. 
  
Regarding the Payden and Rygel investment, Councillor P D Jull commented that 
this was particularly low yielding and had not performed well. He was concerned 
that leaving such an amount of money in an account yielding that level, at that rate 
of interest, was losing the Council in purchasing power.  The Head of Finance and 
Investment advised that where there were capital losses it was not considered a 
good time to cash them in. Short term borrowing was only undertaken as and when 
needed and generally only happened around year end. Within a response provided 
by Arlingclose prior to the meeting it was recommended to keep the investment with 
Payden and Rygel as it was the most readily accessible. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the Treasury Management Year End Report 2021/22 be noted. 
  
 

17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment introduced the Treasury Management Quarter 
One 2022/23 report to the Committee.  
  
Members’ attention was drawn to an error in the summary of the report and the 
omission of ‘annualised’ following £1,709k.  
  
The annualised forecast for the period to 30 June 2022 was £1,709k annualised, 
giving a forecast return of 2.89%. The Council had remained with its Treasury 
Management guidelines, had complied with the Prudential Code guidelines and 
would continue to work with their advisors. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter One Report 2022/23 be 

noted. 
  
  
 

18 2021/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Head of Governance presented the 2021/22 Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement (AGAS) to the Committee. The Council was required to review the 
effectiveness of its systems of internal control and to report on the extent it complied 
with its Local Code of Corporate Governance. Members’ attention was drawn to the 



summary of significant governance issues during the year; this included the 
Council’s approval of a trial period for the broadcast of its remotely held meetings 
following new legislation brought in in response to the Covid 19 pandemic and 
allowed members of the public to observe Executive, Council and Committee 
meetings. 
  
In response to a query regarding complaints and the timeliness of their 
consideration, Members were advised that all complaints were considered in a 
timely manner and that timing issues had arisen when complaints were escalated to 
investigation and where other parties were involved. 
  
RESOLVED:         That the Governance Committee accept the Annual Governance 

Assurance Statement alongside the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts. 

  
 

19 REVIEW OF DELEGATED POWERS GIVEN TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT FOR DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Head of Planning and Development presented the Review of Delegated 
Powers Given to the Head of Planning and Development for Determining Planning 
Applications report to the Committee and sought the Committee’s approval for the 
proposed amendments to the Scheme of Officer Delegations prior to its going to full 
Council for adoption. 
  
Members were provided with a summary of the work carried out by officers whereby 
they had examined the existing scheme of delegation for planning applications and 
the opportunities within the scheme to make changes to improve its effectiveness. It 
was the view of officers that the current scheme led to too many small-scale 
planning applications being referred to committee, drawing attention away from 
applications of legitimate wider public interest and added an additional burden on 
officer resources reporting smaller cases to Committee. 
  
Officers had reviewed other Kent authorities’ schemes of delegations in respect of 
planning and proposed new criteria that would trigger an application being referred 
to the Planning Committee. These changes included: 
  

        Major planning applications to be reported to committee where a significant 
number (21 or more) of contrary representations to the officer’s 
recommendation had been received. 
  

        Member call-in route for applications to be amended to ensure call-ins 
occurred where there were robust and legitimate planning grounds, with the 
Member calling-in the application attending the committee meeting to 
address the Committee and the issues raised. 

  
Councillor P D Jull raised concerns with the proposed scheme and was of the 
opinion that it undermined the democratic process.  Having applied the proposed 
triggers to applications that had been referred to the planning committee within the 
last year, he/ had established that only three applications would have been referred 
to the committee if this scheme was in place. 
  
Furthermore, he was concerned that Members’ ability to add conditions or 
amendments to the officer’s recommendation would be removed if applications did 
not go before the Committee. The Planning and Development Manager advised that 



applications did not need to go to committee to achieve this and that under the 
current scheme all Members had the opportunity to discuss conditions and 
amendments with officers.  
  
There was a consensus of opinion that the threshold of 21 or more contrary 
representations was too high. Members cited rural areas and some town areas as 
examples whereby major applications would struggle to attract this threshold if the 
applications affected only a few.  
  
Members discussed the proposed Member call-in route. The scheme allowed for 
members of the public to approach Members to call-in an application that had not 
satisfied the criteria/threshold to go before the Committee. It was the view of 
Members that this would place an onerous burden on them.  
  
In light of concerns from the Committee the Planning and Development Manager 
clarified that it was their intention that any Member could call-in an application, not 
just the ward member.  
  
Accepting there would be criteria to follow that would ensure the call-in route 
supported applications that warranted consideration by the planning committee, 
Members queried the reporting route of those applications screened by the Head of 
Service and Chairman of the Planning Committee and that were not brought before 
the Committee for consideration. 
  
It was raised by Councillor S S Chandler that the report did not show the 
consideration given to town and parish councils’ involvement in the proposed 
scheme. The Planning and Development Manager advised that consideration had 
been given as to whether towns and parish councils should be included in the 
screening process.   
  
As an alternative to the proposals, it was suggested by Councillor P D Jull that 
applications could be circulated to Members with the officer’s recommendation and 
conditions and if 5 or more Members requested it, the application be brought to 
committee for consideration. This would, in his view, avoid the burden of committee 
report writing for officers and speed up the application process. 
  
Whilst the Committee supported officers’ intent, they were of the opinion that 
officers needed to review the proposals in respect of the proposed scheme and to 
re-look at the number of contrary representations required and other suggestions 
made by members, ensuring in particular, that officers consult with members of the 
Planning Committee before an amended scheme comes back to the Governance 
Committee.  
  
RESOLVED:     (a)   That the Review of Delegated Powers Given to the Head of 

Planning and Development for Determining Planning 
Applications report be noted. 

  
(b)   That officers consult with members of the Planning Committee 

and consider those comments of the Governance Committee 
and revise the proposed scheme.  

 
20 CHANGES TO THE CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE  

 
The Head of Paid Service presented the Changes to the Chief Officer Structure and 
requested that the Committee endorse the changes to the functions and 



responsibilities of the Council’s Chief Officers. This was subject to the appointment 
of the third Strategic Director and the Governance Committee was asked to 
recommend to Council these proposed changes and to incorporate them into the 
Council’s Constitution, specifically Article 12 and the Scheme of Officer Delegations. 
  
For clarity, Members were advised that the enforcement functions were changing. 
Planning enforcement was returning to the Planning team under the Strategic 
Director (Place and Environment) and the regulatory enforcement functions would 
be under the Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory). 
  
RESOLVED:     That the Governance Committee recommends to Council that the 

proposed changes to Article 12 and the Scheme of Officer 
Delegations be approved and incorporated into the Council’s 
Constitution version 24A (and subject to Council’s agreement to the 
approval of the re-distribution of functions between the Chief 
Officers who form the Council’s Corporate Management Team). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.29 pm. 


